

Earnings Commentary

Deutsche Bank: Loss in Q2 2024 on Legacy One-Off Postbank Litigation Hit, but Solid Underlying Performance

Morningstar DBRS

24 July 2024

Arnaud Journois Senior Vice President European Financial Institution Ratings +49 172 302 9915 arnaud.journois@morningstar.com

Marcos Alvarez Managing Director Global Insurance Ratings +34 919 036 529 marcos.alvarez@morningstar.com

Elisabeth Rudman Managing Director Global Financial Institution Ratings +44 20 7855 6655 elisabeth.rudman@morningstar.com Ratings

Issuer Obligation Credit Rating Trend

Deutsche Bank AG Long-Term Issuer Rating A Positive

Deutsche Bank (DB or the Bank) reported a net attributable loss of EUR 143 million in Q2 2024, compared with a EUR 763 million profit for the same period last year. As previously announced, results were affected by the Postbank takeover-related litigation costs of EUR 1.3 billion booked in the quarter. The Bank recorded a pre-tax profit of EUR 411 million for the quarter, compared with EUR 1.4 billion in Q2 2023. However, excluding the one-off, pre-tax profit was up 24% to EUR 1.7 billion, confirming the solid trend we have been observing in recent quarters (for more details, please see Morningstar DBRS Changes Trend on Deutsche Bank AG to Positive from Stable, Confirms its Issuer Ratings). Underlying results were supported by a moderate increase in revenues (up 2.4% YOY to EUR 7.6 billion) and lower noninterest expenses (down 4% YOY to EUR 5.4 billion), which offset higher credit costs (up 18.8% YOY to EUR 476 million). As expected, the strength in the Investment Bank division, driven by Origination and Advisory (O&A) as well as Asset Management businesses, continued to offset weaker Corporate Bank and Private Bank revenues. The return on equity (ROE) was 0.9%, down from 4.9% in Q2 2023 driven by the Postbank takeover litigation provision. The return on tangible equity (ROTE) was a negative 1.0%, or 6.9% when excluding the Postbank litigation charge, compared to 5.4% in Q2 2023. In our view, excluding the legacy Postbank charge, underlying earnings are solid and further place DB in line to reach its strategic targets of a revenue CAGR over 2021-2025 of 5.5-6.5% and operational efficiencies of EUR 2.5 billion by 2025.

The Corporate Bank revenues were EUR 1.9 billion, broadly flat YOY. This reflects solid growth in fees and commissions, up 9% YOY, driven by Trade Finance and Lending, which offset the weakness in net interest income (NII), which was down 2% YOY on the back of deposit revenue normalisation and the remuneration of reserves held at the ECB set at zero.

Private Bank revenues decreased by 3% YOY to EUR 2.3 billion, also affected by lower NII, which was down 7% because of normalising interest rates; however, this was partly offset by investment product growth. We note Personal Banking revenues were also down 7% YOY, reflecting the negative impact of higher hedging and funding costs. However, the segment benefitted from growth in Wealth Management and Private Banking revenues, boosted by lending growth and higher investment products revenues.

Investment Banking was the best performer this quarter with revenues up 10% YOY to EUR 2.6 billion. This was mainly driven by O&A, which saw revenues jump twofold to EUR 585 million, thanks to DB's ongoing market share gains. However, Fixed Income & Currency (FIC), IB's main

revenue source, was down 3%. Emerging markets posted another strong quarter. Credit Trading and Financing experienced a slowdown and were stable YOY, offsetting Distressed revenues that were down from a very high base last year. However, both Rates and FX were down against a backdrop of uncertain market environment and lower volatility.

Non-interest expenses increased to EUR 6.7 billion, compared with EUR 5.6 billion in O2 2023. However, excluding the Postbank litigation charge, non-interest expenses declined 4% to EUR 5.4 billion, reflecting DB's strong cost discipline, with underlying nonoperating costs (i.e. ex-Postbank) down more than EUR 300 million. In addition, adjusted costs were EUR 5.0 billion, in line with the Bank's quarterly cost guidance. This reflected higher compensation and benefits against a backdrop of higher wages, new staff, and the Numis acquisition, albeit this was largely offset by lower IT costs, thanks to the ongoing streamlining of the technology platform.

Provisions for credit losses were up to EUR 476 million in Q2 2024, compared with EUR 401 million in Q2 2023 and EUR 439 million in Q1 2024. Compared to Q1 2024, we note higher Stage 1 and Stage 2 provisions resulting from overlays and internal models' enhancement. However, Stage 3 provisions were lower Q0Q, thanks to the Private Bank, and mostly related to CRE, as in Q1 2024. The cost of risk stood at 40 bps, compared with 33 bps in Q2 2023 and 37 bps in Q1 2024 and is expected to remain slightly above 30 bps due to ongoing CRE pressure. The Stage 3 loan ratio has remained stable Q0Q at 3.1%.

The CET1 ratio further increased to 13.5% at end-Q2 2024 from 13.4% at end-Q1 2024 despite the loss, as the Bank reported lower regulatory adjustments this quarter. The leverage ratio was also slightly up at 4.6% from 4.5% in Q1 2024 and well above the 3.85% requirement. We note that whilst DB completed its EUR 675 million share repurchase programme, as expected they decided not to proceed with a second share buyback following the Postbank-related litigation charge this quarter.

Note:

All figures are in Euros unless otherwise noted.

About Morningstar DBRS

Morningstar DBRS is a full-service global credit ratings business with approximately 700 employees around the world. We're a market leader in Canada, and in multiple asset classes across the U.S. and Europe.

We rate more than 4,000 issuers and nearly 60,000 securities worldwide, providing independent credit ratings for financial institutions, corporate and sovereign entities, and structured finance products and instruments. Market innovators choose to work with us because of our agility, transparency, and tech-forward approach.

Morningstar DBRS is empowering investor success as the go-to source for independent credit ratings. And we are bringing transparency, responsiveness, and leading-edge technology to the industry.

That's why Morningstar DBRS is the next generation of credit ratings.

Learn more at dbrs.morningstar.com.



The Morningstar DBRS group of companies consists of DBRS, Inc. (Delaware, U.S.)(NRSRO, DRO affiliate); DBRS Limited (Ontario, Canada)(DRO, NRSRO affiliate); DBRS Ratings GMBH (Frankfurt, Germany) (EU CRA, NRSRO affiliate, DRO affiliate); and DBRS Ratings Limited (England and Wales)(UK CRA, NRSRO affiliate, DRO affiliate). Morningstar DBRS does not hold an Australian financial services license. Morningstar DBRS credit ratings, and other types of credit opinions and reports, are not intended for Australian residents or entities. Morningstar DBRS does not authorize their distribution to Australian resident individuals or entities, and accepts no responsibility or liability whatsoever for the actions of third parties in this respect. For more information on regulatory registrations, recognitions and approvals of the Morningstar DBRS group of companies please see: https://dbrs.morningstar.com/research/highlights.pdf.

The Morningstar DBRS Group of companies are wholly-owned subsidiaries of Morningstar, Inc.

© 2024 Morningstar DBRS. All Rights Reserved. The information upon which Morningstar DBRS credit ratings and other types of credit opinions and reports are based is obtained by Morningstar DBRS from sources Morningstar DBRS believes to be reliable. Morningstar DBRS does not audit the information it receives in connection with the analytical process, and it does not and cannot independently verify that information in every instance. The extent of any factual investigation or independent verification depends on facts and circumstances. Morningstar DBRS credit ratings, other types of credit opinions, reports and any other information provided by Morningstar DBRS are provided as is and without representation or warranty of any kind and Morningstar DBRS assumes no obligation to update any such credit ratings, opinions, reports or other information. Morningstar DBRS hereby disclaims any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability, fitness for any particular purpose or non-infringement of any of such information. In no event shall Morningstar DBRS or its directors, officers, employees, independent contractors, agents, affiliates and representatives (collectively, Morningstar DBRS Representatives) be liable (1) for any inaccuracy, delay, loss of data, interruption in service, error or omission or for any damages resulting therefrom, or (2) for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, compensatory or consequential damages arising from any use of credit ratings, other types of credit opinions and reports or arising from any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of Morningstar DBRS or any Morningstar DBRS Representative, in connection with or related to obtaining, collecting, compiling, analyzing, interpreting, communicating, publishing or delivering any such information, IN ANY EVENT, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF MORNINGSTAR DBRS AND THE MORNINGSTAR DBRS REPRESENTATIVES FOR ANY REASON WHATSOEVER SHALL NOT EXCEED THE GREATER OF (A) THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAID BY THE USER FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY MORNINGSTAR DBRS DURING THE TWELVE (12) MONTHS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE EVENT GIVING RISE TO LIABILITY, AND (B) U.S. \$100. Morningstar DBRS does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor. Morningstar DBRS does not provide investment, financial or other advice.

Credit ratings, other types of credit opinions and other analysis and research issued by Morningstar DBRS (a) are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact as to credit worthiness, investment, financial or other advice or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities; (b) do not take into account your personal objectives, financial situations or needs; (c) should be weighed, if at all, solely as one factor in any investment or credit decision; (d) are not intended for use by retail investors; and (e) address only credit risk and do not address other investment risks, such as liquidity risk or market volatility risk. Accordingly, credit ratings, other types of credit opinions and other analysis and research issued by Morningstar DBRS are not a substitute for due care and the study and evaluation of each investment decision, security or credit that one may consider making, purchasing, holding, selling, or providing, as applicable.

A report with respect to a Morningstar DBRS credit rating or other credit opinion is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities.

Morningstar DBRS may receive compensation for its credit ratings and other credit opinions from, among others, issuers, insurers, guarantors and/or underwriters of debt securities.

This publication may not be reproduced, retransmitted or distributed in any form without the prior written consent of Morningstar DBRS. ALL MORNINGSTAR DBRS CREDIT RATINGS AND OTHER TYPES OF CREDIT OPINIONS ARE SUBJECT TO DEFINITIONS, LIMITATIONS, POLICIES AND METHODOLOGIES THAT ARE AVAILABLE ON https://dbrs.morningstar.com. Users may, through hypertext or other computer links, gain access to or from websites operated by persons other than Morningstar DBRS. Such hyperlinks or other computer links are provided for convenience only. Morningstar DBRS does not endorse the content, the operator or operations of third party websites. Morningstar DBRS is not responsible for the content or operation of such third party websites and Morningstar DBRS shall have no liability to you or any other person or entity for the use of third party websites.